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In the Matter ot =~ | STIPULATION RE FACTS, cowcwsrous OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
* Siamak E. Nehoray . 1 AND ORDER APPROVING

srs  No. 147168 ACTUAL SUSPENSION

A Member of the srcrie Bar of Callfomia o ' :
Re sp ondénﬂ . _ 0. PREVICUS STIPULATION REJECTED

A Pcmres Acknowtedgments N :
June 11, 1990

o T e -
(2)  The parties crgree o be bcund by ihe factual shpulaﬂons contarned herein even if ccnclusions of Iaw or I
drspos:tron are rejecfed or changed by the Supreme Court. , |

{3) Al lnveshgabons of proceedrngs listed by case number in the cupﬁoﬁ of this stipulation, are enfirely
- resolved by this stipulallon and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed chcrge{s}fcouni{s) are listed under

"Drsmrssals “The si‘rpulcﬁon and order consist of ___j poges
{4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent s cause of causes for di scrp!rne is
rnciuded under “Facts.” : ‘ _
15) . Conclusions of |aw drawn from qnd specrﬁcclly refemng fo the facfs are also inc!uded under “Concluslons
. otLaw"_;A _ ‘ o . _ : .
{6}.‘ No more than 30 davs pﬂor o rhe ﬁhng ot this srrpuloﬁon, Respondenr has been advised In wrmng of ::mr
pendrng rnvesﬂgahon!proceedmg not resolved bv th:s shpulcmon except for criminal investigations.

(7}  Payment of Disciplinary Costs-—Respondent acknow!edges the provrsions of Bus. & Prof. Code §86086.10
' & 6140.7. {Check one ophon on!y] , _

{1 Respondent is a member of ihe S)‘are Bc:r of Calrfomra, crdmfh‘ed

a untr! costs are pc:td in full, Respondent will remqin uctuc!ly suspended from the prcrctlca 0\‘ law unless :
 reliet is cbiained peér rule 284, Rules of Procedure..
tosts fo be paid in equal cmounts priot to February 1 for the following membershrp yeurs
: 2005 and 2006
{hardship, special circumsiances or other good cause per rule 284, Rutes of Procedure]
: 0 cosis waived in part as set forth under “Pc:rhol Warver of Costs .
B cosis enhreiy walved - _ .

Nole Al rnformahon reqmred by ﬁus form and any addmtmal inIormaﬁon which cannot be provided in r.he space pnmdeﬂ shall be set forth in the
- text component of this stipulation under specific headmgs, i.e. “Facts," “'Drsrmsmls” “Cnnclusmns of Law.”

{Stipuiotion form approved by SBC Execurlvo Commtﬂee ‘Io!léronl
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B. Aggrovaiing Circumsiances [for gilinition, see Standards for Aftomey ofilions for Professional Misconduct,
standard 1.2fp).} Facts supportimgoggravating circumstances are requir '

(1) ‘ O Prior record of discipline [see standard 1.2()

(d) O State Bar Court case # of priot case _

{p) O date piior discipline effective _

(6} O Rules of Professional Conduct/ State Bar Act violations:

() O degree of prior disclpline

{e) O If Respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below or
under “Prior Discipline”. .

2y O Dishonesty: Respondents misconduét was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
‘ concealment, overnreaching or other vioiations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) £ Tust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and Respondent refused of was unabie fo
account to the client or person who was the cbjeci of the misconduct for improper conduct toward
said tunds or properly. ‘

(4) D Hamm Respondenfs misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the udminishaﬁon of justice.

{8y O lndiﬁerence Respondeni demonstrated indifference iownrd recﬁﬁcuﬂon of of uionemeni 1ot the
_ consequences of his or her misconduct : _

{6) DO Lock of Cooperaﬂon: Respondent dlsplayed a lack of candor and cooperation fo viclims of hisher
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7)) 0O Mulfiple/Paftern of Misconduct: Respondent's current misconduct evidences muitiple acts of wrong-
doing ot demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

(8) .‘ O No aggrcvcﬂng circumstances are involved,

Additional aggravating circumstances:

(Stipulation torm approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/16/00) Actucl Suspension
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C. *Mifigating Circumstances [see .ﬂdurd 1.2(e).) Facts supporfing mlﬂgc. circumstances are required.

(1) £ No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice éoup:ed

(2)

(3)

(4)

(5)

{é)

{7)

(8)

%)

(10)
an
02)

(13)

0O

0

0

&

a

O

with present misconduct which is not deemed serious,

No Harm:  Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

Ccndorl(:oopemﬁon: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and codperation to the victims of
his/her misconduct and fo the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontanecusly demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of
histher misconduct. : B

Restfitution: Respondent paid § on - in
reslitution to ' ‘ - without the threat or force of disciplinary, civil

or ctiminal proceedings.

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is not aﬂribujqble'to'
Respondent and the delay prejudiced hinvher. '

Good Faith: Respondent acled in good taith,

Emofional/Physical Difficullies: At the fime of the sfipulated act or acts of professiondl‘misconduct

'.ﬁespondent suffered extreme emoflonai difficulties or physical disabilities which expert tesiimonv

would establish was directly lesponsible tor the misconduct. The ditficulties or disabiilties were not
the product of any fllegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and .
Respo_ndent_ ne iqnger-surrers from such difficulfies or disabilifies. ' ' - :

Severe Financial Stress; At the time of the misconduci, Respondent suffered from severe financial

stress which resulfed from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond histher
control and which were directly responsible for the misconduct. '

Family Problems: Al the fime of the misconduct, Respondent suffered exireme difficulties in histher
personal ilfe which were other than emotional or physical in nature. :

Good Character: Respondents good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the

legal and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabfiitafion: Considerable fime has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occuned
foliowed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabliifation.

No mifigating circumstances are involved,

Additionai miﬂguﬁng circumslances:

(Siipulation form approved by SBC Executive Committee 10/1 6/00) ) Actual Suspension




D. Discipline . .

or ]

1. Stayed Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be suspended from the praciice of law for a peribd of _Two years

O i. and unlil Respondeni shows proot safistactory fo the Siale Bar Court of rehabilitation and
preseni filness 1o practice ond present leaming and abilily In, the taw pursuant to
siondard 1.4(c)(ii). Standards for Aliorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

3 & and unfit Responden! pays restitulion to -
[payee(s)] (or the Client Security Fund, it appropriate), in the amouni of

_ . plus 10% per anhnum accruing from ,

and provides proof thereof 1o the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Trial Counsel

O, ii. and until Respondent does the following:
B. Tﬁe above-referenced suspension shall be Estayed._
2. Probdilon.
Respondent shall be piaced on probation for @ petiod: of  Thiee vears ,

which shall commence upon the effeclive date of the Supreme Coutt order herein. {See rule 953,
Calitornia Rules of Court.)

3. Actugi Suspension.

A. Respondent shall be actually suspended from the practice of law in the Siate of Camornia‘ for a
period of 30 days

O 1. ond unill Respondent shows proof _saﬁsfdciory o the Stafe Bar Court of rehabillitation -c‘:.nd
present filness to practice and present lecming and ability In the law pursuant io
standard 1.4(c)(il}, Standards for Afforney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct

O # ond untll Respondent pays restitution fo
[payee(s}] (or the Clieni Security Fund, if appropriate), in the amount of

. Plus 10% per annum accruing from: ,

and pro\ﬂdes ploof thereof fo the Probation Unit, Ofﬁce of the Chiet Tial Counsel

O ili. ond uniit Respondent does the following:

E. Addifional COndmons of Probailon

iy @ i Responden! is acfually suspended for two years or more, he/she shall remain acluaily suspended until
hefshe proves fo the Stale Bar Court hisher rehabliifation, fitness to praclice, and leaming and ability in
general law, pursuant to standard 1.4(c)(i), Standards for Aftorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct,

(2) B Duing the probation period, Respondent shall comply with the provisions of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct, _

(3} @ Wwithin ten (10) days of any change, Respondent shall report to the Membership Records Office of the
State Bar and fo the Probation Unit, alf changes of informafion, including current office address and
telephone number, or other address for State Bar purposes, as presciibed by section 6002.1 of the
Business and Professions Code.

(4) O Respondent shall submit wrilten quarterly reports fo the Probation Unit on each January 10, April 10,
July 10, and Oclober 10 of the petiod of probation. Under penally of periury, respendent shall state
whether respondent.has complied with the State Bar Act, the Rules of Professional Conduct, and all

[Stipulation form approved by $8C Exacutive Committee 10f14/00) 4 Actual Suspension




(3}

(6)

(7)

{8) -

9!

conditions of probation g the preceding calendar quarter. s first report would cover less

. 1han .30 days, that repor I be submitted on the next quorier , and cover the exiended

period.

in addifion fo all quaoriery repotls, a final report, containing he some informciion. is due no earier ,
than twenty (20) days before the lost day of the pericd of probation and no later than the lost day of
probation. _

(0 Respondent shall be assigned a probafion monitor. Respondent shall promply review the terms and

conditions of probation with the probation monitor to establish @ manner and scheduie of compili-
ance. During the period of probafion, respondent shail fumish fo the monitor such repors as may be
requested, in addifion fo the quarterly reports required to be submitted o the Probation Unit. Re-
spondent shall cooperate fully with the probation monltor,

[ Subject to assertion of applicable privileges, Respondent sh'all answaer fully, promplly and fruthfully

any inquires of the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel and any probafion menifor
assighed under these conditions which are direcled fo Respondent personally or in wrifing relurlng o
whether Respondenl Is complying or has complied with the probahon condifions.

& within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipline herein, respondent shall provide to the

Probation Unit safistactory proof of attendance at a session of the Ethics School, and passage of the
test given at the end of that sessien,

] No Ethlcs School recommended.

0O Respondent shall comply with all conditions of probation imposed in the underlying criminal matter
- and shall so declare undér penally of perjury in coniunchon with- any quarierly report to be filed with

ihe Probation Unit,

O 'the following conditions are attached hereto and Incerpeorated:

O  Substance Abuse Condifions O  Llaw Office Management Conditions

0  Medical Cbnditions Wi Fincncicﬂ Condilions '

{10) @ Oiher conditions negofiated by the paries:

“)‘” x/ Mulisiate Protessional Responsibility Examination: Respondenf sholl provide proof of passage of the

0

Mulfistate Protessiona! Responsibility Examination {“MPRE"), administered by the Naficnal Conference
of Bar Examiners, 1o the Probation Unit of the Office of the Chiet Tial Counsel during the period of
actual suspension or within one year, whichever period is longer. Failure to pass the MPRE results

_in actual suspension withouf further hearing until passage. But see rula 951(b), Cullfomla Rules of
. Court, and nule 321{0]{1] & {¢). Rules of Procedure.

0 No MPRE recommended.

Rule 955, California Rules of Court: Respondent shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions (@) and {c)

of rule 955, California Rules of Courf, within 30 and 40 days, respectively, from the effective datfe of
the Supreme Court order herein.

0 Condiliongl Rule 955, Callffornia Rules of Court: If Responden! remains actually suspended for 0 cays of

O

more, hefshe shall comply with the provisions of subdivisions {g) and (¢) of rule 955, California Rules of
Court, within 120 and 130 days, respecively, from the effeciive date of ihe Supreme Courl order herein,

Credit for Interim Suspension [conviction referral cases only]: Respondent shall be crediled for the period

of his/her Interim suspension toward the stipulated period of actual suspension.

{Stipuiation torm approved by $BC Executive Committee 10/16/00) Actual Suspension




)

n the Mafler of . Case Numbei(s):

Siamak E. Nehoray 01-0-02666
A Member of the State Bar '

Financial Conditions

a.

Q

Respondent shall pay restitution to [payee(s)] [or the
Client Securily Fund, if appropriate), in the amount(s) of . plus
10% interest per annum acciing from ., and
provide proof thereof to the Probation Unit, Office of the Chief Tial Counsel, '

a

of

Q

nc later than

on the payment schedule set forth on the attachment under “chncwl Conditions,
Restitution.”

. If responcient possesses client funds ot any fime dunng the period covered by a required quartery

report, respondeni shall file with each required report a cerfficate from respondent and/or a
cerfified public accountant or other fhancml professiond approved by the Probchon Unit, certifying
that:

'c. respondem has maintained a bank account In a bank authorized to do business in the State

of Califomia, of a branch located within the State of Califomia, and that such account is
desighated as a "Trust Account” or “Clients’ Funds Account”;

b. respondent has kept and maintcined the following:

i. awilten ledger for each client on whose behaif funds are held that sets forth:
1. the name of such client;
2. the dale, amount and souice of all funds received on behdlf of such client;
3. the date, ameunt, payee and purpose of each disburserment made on behaif of

such client; and, .
4. the cument balance for such client,
“iil. o witten joumal for each client tust fund account that sets forth

1. the name of such account:
2. the date, amount and client affected by each debrt and credit; and,
3. the cunent balance in such account,

ii. all bank staternents and cancelled checks for each client frust account; and,

v. each monthly reconciliafion (balancing) of (i), {ii. and (ii}, above, and if there are any
cifferences between the monthly total balances reflected in (i), (i}, and {iii). above, the
reqasons for the dh'rerences.

. respondent has mmnfamed a wiitten joumal of secunﬁes or other properﬂes held for clients '

that specifies:

i.  eachltem of securiiy ond properly held .

ii. the person on whose behalf the secuiity or property is held
ii. the date of receipt of the securly ot propery:

iv. the date of dishibution of the security or property; and,

v. the person to whom the securily or property was dishibuted.

. i respondent does not possess any client funds, propertly or securities during the enfire period

covered. by a report, respondent must so state under penally of peijury in the report filed with
the Probation Unit for that reporting period. in this circumstance, respondent need not file
the accountant’'s cerlificate described above.

. The requiremenis of this condifion are in addition to those set forth in ule 4-100, Rules of Profes-

sional Conduc.

Within one (1) year of the effective date of the discipliine hetein, respondent shall supply to the Proba-
fion Unit sattisfactory proof of altendance ot a session of the Ethics School Client Trust Accounting
Schoal, within the same period of time, and passage of the test given ot the end of thai session,

{Financial Condifions form approved by 5BC Executive Committee 10/16/00)
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TACHMENT TO
STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF: SIAMAK NEHORAY
CASE NUMBER(S): 01-0-02666
FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW,

Respondent admits that the foregoing facts are true and that he/she is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

COUNT ONE: Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A)
[Failure to Deposit Client Funds in Trust Account]

1. Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A), by failing to
deposit funds received for the benefit of a client in a bank account labeled "Trust Account,”
"Client's Funds Account” or words of similar import, as follows:

2. On or about April 30, 1996, Sister Antoinette Pierre (“Pierre”), a Catholic nun and a resident
of Massachusetts, retained the Law Office of Joseph D. Ryan (“Ryan”) to represent her in
connection with an August 8, 1992, automobile accident in which she had been involved.

3. On or about June 19, 1996, a substitution of attorney was filed in the matter entitled Sister
Antoinette Pierre vs. Warren James Williams, et al, Los Angeles Superior Court Case No. SC
023740. Respondent, an attomey who worked in the same office suite as Ryan, signed the
Substitution of Attorney. There was no written fee agreement between Pierre, Respondent, or
Ryan.

5. By on or about March 13, 1997, Pierre had settled her claims with Allstate Insurance
Company (“Allstate”) and Hartford Insurance Company, the insurers for the two defendants in
Pierre’s lawsuit, and on or about May 1, 1997, Pierre’s lawsuit was dismissed. After on or about
May 1, 1997, Respondent assumed sole responsibility for the handling of Pierre’s case.

6. On or about June 12, 1997, Allstate mailed Pierre’s $1,000 settlement check to Respondent.
Respondent did not deposit the check into his client trust account at California Federal Bank,
account number 288-409299-6 (the “CTA”), but instead placed the check in Pierre’s file.

7
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7. On or about November 2, 1999, Respondent sent Allstate a letter in which he asked Allstate to
reissue the $1,000 settlement check because the check had expired.

8. On or about November 8, 1999, Allstate sent Respondent a new settlement check in the
amount of $1,000 and on or about November 12, 1999, Respondent deposited the check into his
CTA.

9. LEGAL CONCLUSION: By placing Pierre’s June 12, 1997, settlement check from Allstate
in Pierre’s file instead of in his client trust account, Respondent failed to deposit funds received
for the benefit of a client in a trust account, in wilful violation of rule 4-100(A), Rules of
Professional Conduct.

COUNT TWO: Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A)
[Commingling Personal Funds in Client Trust Account]

10. Respondent wilfully violated Rules of Professional Conduct, rule 4-100(A), by depositing or
commingling funds belonging to Respondent in a bank account labeled "Trust Account,"
"Client's Funds Account" or words of similar import, as follows:

11. The allegations of paragraph 6 are incorporated by reference.

12. On or about December 30, 1999, Pierre terminated Respondent as her counsel and on or
about December 31, 1999, Pierre retained David DeCelles (“DeCelles”) as her attorney.

13. In or about March 2000, Respondent withdrew the $1,000 Allstate settlement funds from his
CTA for his attorney’s fees and deposited that amount into his general account.

14. In or about early 2001, Pierre disputed the manner in which the Allstate settlement funds
were distributed.

15. In or about early July 2001, in order to resolve the dispute regarding the distribution of the
Allstate settlement funds, Respondent withdrew $1,000 of his personal funds from his general
account and deposited those funds into his CTA. On or about July 13, 2001, Respondent wrote
check number 1462 from his CTA in the amount of $1,000 payable to Pierre and DeCelles and
mailed the check to DeCelles.

16. LEGAL CONCLUSION: By depositing funds from his general account into Respondent’s
client trust account, Respondent commingled funds belonging to Respondent in a client trust
account, in wilful violation of rule 4-100{A), Rules of Professional Conduct.

Iy
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A.(6), was September 11, 2003.
AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE,

The case law and the standards support 30 days actual suspension for Respondent’s misconduct.

Rule 4-100{A), Rules of Professional Conduct provides in relevant part that all funds received or
held for the benefit of clients shall be deposited in one or more identifiable bank accounts labeled
"trust account" or other such term and that no client funds shall be commingled with funds
belonging to the attorney.

Standard 2.2(b) requires a minimum of three months actual suspension, regardless of mitigating
circumstances, for an attorney found culpable of commingling or the commission of another
violation of rule 4-100, not amounting to wilful misappropriation.

Even though the standards are merely guidelines, they should not be deviated from absent a
compelling reason to do so. (Aronin v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 276, 291.)

In Sternlieb v. State Bar (1990) 52 Cal.3d 317, Sternlieb was actually suspended for 30 days for
misappropriating trust funds. The Supreme Court found that Sternlieb’s belief in her entitlement
to the funds to be unreasonable, but that her misconduct was not dishonest.

In In the Matter of Bleecker (Review Dept. 1990) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 113, Bleecker
commingled personal funds with client funds in his client trust account, misappropriated $ 270 in
costs advanced by a client, and he used his trust account to hold personal funds in order to avoid
a tax levy. Bleecker was suspended for two years, stayed, and placed on two years probation, on
conditions including sixty days actual suspension. The Review Department found that the
misconduct, which occurred over a short period of time, coupled with other mitigating factors,
substantiated a sanction less than that called for by standard 2.2. (Id. at pp. 126-127.)

In In the Matter of Whitehead (Review Dept. 1991) 1 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 354, Whitehead
commingled personal funds with client funds in one matter, failed to perform services
competently one matter, failed to communicate in one matter, and failed to cooperate with the
State Bar in its investigation. Whitehead was suspended for one year, stayed, and placed on five
years probation with conditions, including forty-five days actual suspension. The Review
Department concluded that the Whitehead’s misconduct created minimal danger to client funds,
that the misconduct occurred under extenuating circumstances, and that there was extensive
mitigating circumstances. As such, court declined to apply standard 2.2(b). (/d. atp. 371.)

Page #
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.

As in the cases of Bleecker and Whitehead, standard 2.2 should not apply in the case at bar. At
the time of the misconduct, Respondent had at approximately 10 years of discipline-free practice,
which is a significant factor in mitigation. (Hawes v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal.3d 587, 596 [10
years discipline-free practice].)

Less discipline is warranted in the instant matter than that imposed in Bleecker or Whitehead in
that Respondent’s misconduct is limited to a single matter and is less egregious in that
Respondent did not misappropriate his client’s funds. As such, 30 days actual suspension is
justified.

iy

Iy
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. STAMIK NEHORAY
13-19 — prinf ndme : —
/ / ~ JAMES D1FRANK
Dute7 Z/tf 03 ﬁnTnam.s
] /ju ] s LEE ANN KERN

bare ' Beputy Wl Counsels sighaiia  piinf name |

ORDER

Finding the shpulc.hon to be fqlr to the parﬂes and that it odequctelv protects the public,
IT 15 ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED withoui
prejudice, and:

| ﬁ The sﬂpu!cﬁed facts and disposifion are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE RECOMMENDED
to the Supreme Courl.

O The stipuloted facts and dlsposiﬂcm are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth below,
- and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court. :

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a mofion to withdraw or
modify the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granied; or 2) this
court modifies or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135{b), Rules of
Procedure.) The effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme
Court order herein, normally 30 days after file date. (See ruie 953(a}, Catifomia Rules of

Court.) : :
-7-03 / . /,,Qé

Date /Dddé ot the 5tate Bar Court

{stiputation form opproved by SBC Execufive Committee 10/22/97) 11 suspersion/Prebation Violglion Signature Page
page #
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court. I am over the age of eighteen and not a party to
the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of Los Angeles,
on October 8, 2003, I deposited a true copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING, filed October 8, 2003

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

[X] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

JAMES R. DIFRANK, ESQ.
12227 PHILADELPHIA ST
WHITTIER CA 90601-3931

[X]' by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

LEE KERN, A/L, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
October 8, 2003.

v yi
Rose M. Luthi
Case Administrator
State Bar Court

Certificate of Service.wpt




